2005). Through analysis the phenomenon under study was described in a reduced 
and abstracted fashion that suited the study’s aims and research scheme. 

Figure 1. The Progress of Data-based Content Analysis  

Source: Tuomi and Sarajärvi 2009. 

One hundred seventy-three (173) original expressions relevant to the study 
questions were picked from the data. The data were then reduced by coding the 
chosen original expressions in a way that preserved their meaning. There were 196 
reduced expressions, which were compared to discover expressions with similar